discuss the reasons for major year to year variances, most particularly:
a. 2010 to 2011 claims incurred, and the analyses resulting in the 2012 estimates.
b. 2010 to 2011 issuer fees, and 2012 estimates.

CONFIDENTIAL

127. Please quantify and discuss the impacts of implementation of IFRS on 2010 and 2011
financial statements, as well as future anticipated impacts.

The requested information follows.

Documentation for Information Request # 127

The following tables reconcile Canadian GAAP to IFRS total equity as at January 1, 2010, the
Auto Fund’s transition date, and as at December 31, 2010. Also, there is a table reconciling the Auto Fund’s
statement of operations between Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the year ending December 31, 2010. Each IFRS
adjustment is described in the notes below, the most significant changes to accounting policies being the
reclassification of investments and the discounting of claims.

Reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

  Total Equity as at January 1, 2010

(thousands of
Canadian $) Note

Rate Stabilization
Reserve

Redevelopment
Reserve

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income Total Equity

Balance as at
December 31, 2009
(Canadian GAAP) 67,211$   21,344$   66,505$   155,060$

Auto Fund constructive
obligation to
SGI CANADA i) (5,868)   ‐   ‐   (5,868)
Property and equipment ii) (2,489)   ‐   ‐   (2,489)
Investments ‐
reclassification iii) 66,505   ‐   (66,505)   ‐
Provision for unpaid
claims ‐ discounting iv) 47,059   ‐   ‐   47,059

Total adjustments 105,207   ‐   (66,505)   38,702

Balance as at
January 1, 2010 (IFRS) 172,418$   21,344$   ‐$   193,762$

Total Equity as at December 31, 2010

(thousands of
Canadian $) Note

Rate Stabilization
Reserve

Redevelopment
Reserve

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income Total Equity

Balance as at
December 31, 2010
(Canadian GAAP) 142,254$   14,653$   85,825$   242,732$

Auto Fund constructive
obligation to
SGI CANADA i) (5,153)   ‐   ‐   (5,153)

Property and equipment ii) (3,384)   ‐   ‐   (3,384)
Investments ‐
reclassification iii) 85,825   ‐   (85,825)   ‐
Provision for unpaid
claims ‐ discounting iv) 52,314   ‐   ‐   52,314

Total adjustments 129,602   ‐   (85,825)   43,777

Balance as at
December 31, 2010 (IFRS) 271,856$   14,653$   ‐$   286,509$

Documentation for Information Request # 127

Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP IFRS  IFRS
December 31, 2010 Adjustments December 31, 2010

(thousands of Canadian $)

Gross premiums written 711,277$   ‐$   711,277$
Premiums written ceded to reinsurers (2,927)   ‐   (2,927)
Net premiums written 708,350   ‐   708,350

Change in net unearned premiums (23,529)   ‐   (23,529)
Net premiums earned 684,821   ‐   684,821

(ii) 268
Claims incurred  609,673   (iv) (5,255)   604,686

Issuer fees 34,813   ‐   34,813
(i) (715)

Administrative expenses  51,721   (ii) 764   51,770

Premium taxes  34,376   ‐   34,376
Traffic safety programs 17,285   ‐   17,285

Total claims and expenses 747,868   (4,938)   742,930

Underwriting loss (63,047)   4,938   (58,109)

Investment earnings  100,047   (iii) 19,320   119,367

Other income 31,352   (ii) 137   31,489

Increase to Rate Stabilization Reserve 68,352   24,395   92,747

Other comprehensive income:
Net unrealized gain on available
for sale financial assets arising
during the year 80,729   (iii) (80,729)   ‐

80,729   (80,729)   ‐
Reclassification of net realized
gains on sale of investments
included in operations (62,727)   (iii) 62,727   ‐

Reclassification for investment
write‐downs included
in operations 1,318   (iii) (1,318)   ‐

Other comprehensive income 19,320   (19,320)   ‐

Comprehensive income 87,672$   5,075$   92,747$

Documentation for Information Request # 127

(i) Auto Fund constructive obligation to SGI CANADA
SGI CANADA allocates a portion of its retirement benefit costs associated with its defined benefit pension plan
and defined benefit service recognition plans to the Auto Fund for those employees of SGI CANADA who
provide service to the Auto Fund. The employee benefit adjustments required in SGI CANADA, as part of its
transition to IFRS, results in the Auto Fund having a constructive obligation to SGI CANADA. The
constructive obligation arises from events and transactions before the date of transition to IFRS and accordingly